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____________________________________________________________________________
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134
A1. Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with   FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2010.

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial statement are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, except for the new  and amended FRS and IC Interpretations which are applicable to its financial statements and effective from 01 January 2011.

	FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards

	Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based Payment

	FRS 3 Business Combinations

	Amendments to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

	Amendments to FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

	Amendments to FRS 138 Intangible Assets

	Amendments to IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

	IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements

	IC Interpretation 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

	IC Interpretation 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners

	Amendments to FRS 132: Classification of Rights Issues

	IC Interpretation 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers

	Amendments to FRS 7: Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments

	Amendments to FRS 1: Limited Exemptions for First-time Adopters

	Amendments to FRS 1: Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

	IC Interpretation 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

	Improvements to FRS issued in 2010 


Adoption of the above standards and interpretations did not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group. 

A2. Status of Audit Qualification

Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010
were not qualified.
A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonality and cyclicality factors.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the financial quarter under review. 

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no major changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements for the current financial quarter as compared with the previous financial quarters or previous financial year. 
A6. Debts and Equity Securities

Share Buy-Back / Treasury Shares

The Company’s shareholders had on 29 June 1999 approved the share buy-back exercise during the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”). Subsequently, mandates were renewed at the last AGM which was on 17 June 2011.

Details of the share buy-back / disposal as at the current financial year-to-date are as follows:-
	 
	Number Of
	Highest 
	Lowest
	Average
	Total
	Number of 

	 
	Shares
	Price
	Price
	Price
	Amount
	Treasury

	Month
	repurchased/(sold)
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	Shares

	B/F from 2008
	1,944,400
	2.83
	2.83
	2.83
	3,213,644
	1,944,400

	June 2009
	10,000
	3.44
	3.44
	3.44
	34,670
	10,000

	Nov 2009
	10,000
	3.95
	3.95
	3.95
	39,739
	10,000

	June 2010
	10,000
	5.16
	5.16
	5.16
	51,977
	10,000

	Jan - March 2011
	(749,100)
	6.82
	6.39
	6.47
	(1,056,231)
	(749,100)

	June 2011
	10,000 
	4.27
	4.27
	4.27
	43,012 
	10,000 

	Dec 2011
	10,000
	3.73
	3.73
	3.73
	37,573
	10,000 

	Total
	1,245,300
	 
	 
	 
	2,364,384
	1,245,300


A7. Dividend paid
a) A  final dividend of 6% or 6 sen per share less 25% tax (2010: 6% tax exempt or 6 sen per share) in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010  was paid on 21 July 2011
b) An interim dividend of 4% or 4 sen per share less 25% tax (2010: 4% or 4 sen per share less 25% tax ) in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2011 was paid on 16 November 2011.
A8. Segmental Information 

Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the period ended 31 
December 2011 and its comparative:-
	
	
	
	
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	12 months period ended
	
	Hotel and
	 development
	
	Share
	
	

	31/12/2011
	
	
	Manufacturing
	Resort
	& Investment
	Plantations
	 investment
	Eliminations 
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  External sales
	
	1,013,580
	125,613
	105,764
	0
	10,004
	-
	1,254,961

	  Inter-segment sales
	
	73,757
	0
	1,153
	49,764
	21,930
	(146,604)
	0 

	Total revenue
	
	1,087,337
	125,613
	106,917
	49,764
	31,934
	(146,604)
	1,254,961

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	
	13,597 
	(427)
	28,717 
	32,331 
	31,843 
	(22,679)
	83,382

	Other income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	317

	Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7,166

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,541)

	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,252

	Share of profit of associate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	175

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	95,751

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(20,839)

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	74,912


	
	
	
	
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	12 months period ended
	
	Hotel and
	 development
	
	Share
	
	

	31/12/2010
	
	
	Manufacturing
	Resort
	& Investment
	Plantations
	 investment
	Eliminations 
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  External sales
	
	796,054
	115,285
	92,700
	-
	14,823
	-
	1,018,862

	  Inter-segment sales
	
	63,812
	-
	1,144
	37,976
	20,798
	(123,730)
	-

	Total revenue
	
	859,866
	115,285
	93,844
	37,976
	35,621
	(123,730)
	1,018,862

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	
	17,308
	955
	25,895
	23,096
	295,144
	(20,665)
	341,733

	Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	11,740

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,195)

	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,135

	
	
	
	
	
	
	(8)

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	356,405

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(22,749)

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	333,656


A9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets
The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.
A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the current quarter ended 31 December 2011 up to the date of this report.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

A 85.5% owned subsidiary of KSM, Tanjong Puteri Developments Sdn Bhd (Company No. 205910-K) will be wound up by way of Member’s Voluntary Winding Up pursuant to Section 258 of the Companies Act, 1965 

Another wholly owned subsidiary of KSM, Banang Bersama Segamat Sdn. Bhd (Company No.39188-X) has been dissolved on 30 December 2011 pursuant to Section 272(5) of the Companies Act, 1965

The winding up of the 2 said subsidiaries has no material effect on the earnings or net assets of KSM Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities

At the date of this announcement, there were no material changes in contingent liabilities since the last balance sheet date.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Taxation

The taxation charge for the current quarter and year to-date ended 31 December 2011 is made up as follows:-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current 
	Year

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter
	To-Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	     Current tax:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Malaysian income tax
	
	
	-4,319
	-22,285

	
	Foreign tax
	
	
	
	386
	-666

	
	
	
	
	
	
	-3,933
	-22,951

	     Over/(under) provision in respect of prior years
	
	

	
	Malaysian income tax
	
	
	31
	737

	
	Foreign tax
	
	
	
	-28
	-28

	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	709

	      Deferred tax
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Transfer from/(to) deferred taxation
	
	2,540
	172

	
	FRS 139
	
	
	
	-1,158
	1,231

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,382
	1,403

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	      Total income tax expense
	
	
	-2,548
	-20,839


B2. Profits/ (Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and properties included in the results for the current quarter and financial period to-date.
B3. Quoted Securities
 The total investments in quoted securities as at 31/12/2011 are as follows: 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000

	i)   Total investments at cost
	
	
	
	188,356

	ii)  Total investments at carrying value/book value
	
	420,965

	iii) Total investments at market value at end of
	
	

	     reporting period
	
	
	
	
	420,965

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


B4. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 30 November 2010, a Bonus Issue of 1 share for every 2 existing ordinary shares of RM1 each held was proposed by the Board. On 14 March 2011, 120,083,860 new shares were capitalised from the Company’s retained profits and credited to paid up capital  

B5. Group Borrowings

Details of Group Borrowings are as follows:-
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	
	
	
	Ringgit

	 
	
	
	
	‘million

	 
	
	
	
	 

	Bank overdraft - unsecured
	24

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


 B6. Financial Instruments
The Group has entered into some forward foreign exchange currencies contracts to hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency arising from sales.
As at 31 December 2011, the Group has the following outstanding derivative financial instruments:

	 
	 
	 
	Contract
	Fair
	Fair Value

	 
	
	 
	amount
	value
	net gain/(loss)

	Type of derivatives
	 
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	 
	
	 
	
	
	 

	Currency forward contracts
	
	
	 

	 - less than 1 year
	 
	69,531
	69,313
	218 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


B7. Changes In Material Litigation

There was no material litigation pending at the date of this announcement except for the following:- 
      A Statement of Claim seeking damages amounting to CAD 10 million (approximately RM 32 million) had been served on a foreign subsidiary. The claimant who is the Lessee claimed 50% share of the ‘stopover’ parking revenues from 1998 to 2009 and the subsidiary will defend the claim. Lawyers representing the subsidiary are of the opinion that there is a valid defence against the claim.
B8. Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results
  

                  4th Quarter 2011      3rd Quarter 2011                 <- ----Inc./(Dec.) ------ >
                                             RM                         RM                          RM           %      
                                            ‘000                        ‘000                         ‘000       
 Revenue                           301,704                 335,542                   (33,838)     (10)
 Profit before taxation          20,622                   33,606 
  
       (12,984)      (39)  
The Group’s revenue in the fourth quarter of this year is lower than the preceding quarter due to lower quantity and price of refined oil sold. 

The following statements provide an explanation for the increase/reduction of profit recorded by operating segments in fourth quarter as compared to third quarter.
Manufacturing 

Lower profit is due to forex losses recorded in fourth quarter while achieving a forex gain in third quarter.
Plantation

Lower profit is the result of lower FFB production, lower FFB price and higher fertiliser cost applied in the fourth quarter. 
Property development and investment
Profit from property development is lower due to lower profit margin for the properties sold in fourth quarter. The lower profit for property investment is due to property, plant & equipment written-off and higher depreciation charge resulting from refurbishing the Regency Tower, a residential apartment in KL.
Hotel & Resort

The resort has recorded a higher profit resulting from increase in Food & Beverage revenue, higher occupancy rate, lower operating cost and gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment in fourth quarter.
B9. Review of Performance 




         To 4th Quarter        To 4th Quarter        
                                                 2011                    2010               < ---- Inc./(Dec.) ----- >         
                                                   RM                      RM                       RM            % 
                                                  ‘000                     ‘000                      ‘000

Revenue                               1,254,961           1,018,862               236,099        23                                              Profit before taxation                 95,751              356,405              (260,654)      (73)
The higher revenue in current year as compared to previous year is due to higher quantity and price of refined oil sold. 
The 2010 profit includes a gain of RM 259 million on disposal of shares. If this gain is excluded, the profit in 2010 is marginally higher than that of 2011 by RM 1.7 million. 

The following statements explain the major variance of operating segments between current year and previous year.  
Plantation

This segment recorded a higher profit in 2011 due to higher production and  price of FFB. 
Property development 

Profit from property development segment is higher in 2011 due to higher revenue recognised on commercial properties sold.
Hotel & Resort

Write-off of property, plant & equipment and higher depreciation charge resulting from renovation of a hotel in overseas has reduced the profit of the segment. 
B10. Prospects and Outlook
Plantation

The FFB production has been estimated to be more or less the same as the actual production in 2011. If the CPO price could be maintained at current level or is slightly lower, the overall performance in 2012 is expected to be lower than 2011 due to higher fertiliser cost and other operating costs.

Manufacturing  

Although competition is keen, the Mill should be able to secure the quantity of FFB close to 2011. Operating cost will increase but the increased cost could be partially recovered from the FFB suppliers. Therefore, the performance of the Mill is expected to be the same as 2011. 

The Indonesian Government in September 2011 adopted an export duty structure that favoured processed palm oil export. The Indonesian refineries could compete at a much lower price as compared to the Malaysian counterparts. Coupled with the fluctuation of foreign currency and higher energy cost, the refinery is expected to operate in a difficult environment.
Property Development 

The property development segment plans to launch new phases of residential properties to maintain the profit as 2011. 
Property Investment

The rental rates and occupancy of our office building, Menara Keck Seng in K.L is expected to be stable. As for Regency Tower, our residential apartment building also in K.L., it is a challenge to secure new expatriate as tenants due to the oversupply of apartments and the on-going construction activities on the neighbouring lands.
Hotels & Resort
With the completion of the renovation of the Doubletree Alana Waikiki Hotel in 2011, the performance of this hotel is expected to be better in 2012. For the Hotel in Toronto, the profit is expected to maintain.
In view of the location of the Resort, promotional activities and new packages are necessary to increase the revenue. When a new highway leading to Pasir Gudang is completed, more golfers are expected to patronise the Resort.    

Overall, the performance of the Group will continue to be affected by the Eurozone crisis, the expected global economic slow down, the fluctuation of exchange rate and rising costs. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board hopes to maintain the results of 2011.

B11. Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit/ Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.
B12. Dividends
The Board will announce their recommendation on the dividend at a later date.

B13. Earnings Per Share
    a) Basic Earnings Per Share

       The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and year-to-date had been 

       calculated as follows:-
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Current
	 
	Year

	 
	
	
	
	Quarter
	
	To-Date

	Profit attributable owners of 
	
	
	 

	  the parent
	
	
	19,083
	
	74,648

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Weighted average number of 
	
	
	 

	ordinary shares in issue
	
	360,239
	
	360,135

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	5.30
	
	20.73

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


  b) Diluted Earnings Per Share
      There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding as at the end of the reporting 
      period. Hence, the diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share.
B14. Notes to the Condensed Consolidated  Statement of Comprehensive Income

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	12 months ended
	12 months ended

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	31-Dec
	31-Dec

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2011
	2010
	2011
	2010

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	a)
	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	(2,000)
	(1,408)
	(6,252)
	(4,135)

	b)
	Dividend income
	
	
	
	
	(2,540)
	(3,001)
	(10,004)
	(14,823)

	c)
	Other income
	
	
	
	
	(1,227)
	(499)
	(3,789)
	(4,053)

	d)
	Interest expenses
	
	
	
	
	205 
	427 
	1,541 
	1,195 

	e)
	Depreciation and amortisation
	
	
	
	7,264 
	6,124 
	26,204 
	23,078 

	f)
	Provision for and write-off of receivables
	
	
	59 
	89 
	115 
	111 

	g)
	Provision/write-back for and write-off of inventories
	
	38 
	(45)
	(258)
	(480)

	h)
	(Gain) /Loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted of investment or properties
	(601)
	133 
	(1,324)
	(259,523)

	i)
	Impairment of assets
	
	
	
	
	-
	-
	-
	-

	j)
	Foreign exchange (gain)/loss
	
	
	
	11,778 
	(12,857)
	(22,772)
	(8,836)

	k)
	Assets written off
	
	
	
	
	1,018 
	15 
	3,601 
	309 

	l)
	(Gain)/Loss on derivatives
	
	
	
	(4,631)
	841 
	4,923 
	(4,782)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9,363 
	(10,181)
	(8,015)
	(271,939)


The following amounts have been credited / (charged) in arriving at profit before tax:
PART C: DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OR LOSSES
The breakdown of the Group’s retained profits as at 31 December 2011 and 30 September 2011 into realised and unrealised profits is as follows: 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	As at End of
	As at End of

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current Quarter
	Preceding Quarter

	
	
	
	
	
	
	31/12/11
	30/09/11

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total retained profits of the Company and the subsidiaries:-
	
	

	   - Realised
	
	
	
	
	1,180,623
	1,157,169

	   - Unrealised
	
	
	
	
	(4,016)
	2,263

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,176,607
	1,159,432

	Total share of retained profits from associated companies:
	
	

	   - Realised
	
	
	
	
	164
	12

	   - Unrealised
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,176,771
	1,159,444

	Less: Consolidation adjustments
	
	
	(25,039)
	(26,795)

	Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts
	
	1,151,732
	1,132,649








